
BANGALORE 

NO.EX.VA/ALL PG/IV SEM/REPEATERS/EXAM/NOTI/2023-24. 

FEE NOTIFICATION 

Sub: Collection of fees IVth Semester P.G Examinations of all faculties including 
MBA (Day & Evening) & MCA IV & VIth Semester (ONLY FOR 
REPEATERS STUDENTS) and Including ONE TIME MEASURE 
Examinations during October/November-2023, Reg; 

Ref: 1. No.ACAIV/P.G/FEES STRUCTURE/2022-23. Dt- 04.11.2022. 

1. Without Fine up to 

2. No.ACA-IV/PG/adm/2022-23/Arts, Science, Comm /BUB. Dt: 14.06.2023. 
3. University Notification No: ACA-2/Onetime Measure/Permission/PG/ 

2022-23, Dated: 26.05.2022 
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4. Approval of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor's Dated: - 06.09.2023. 

It is hereby notified that the conduct ofIV Semester P.G. Examinations of all Faculties including 
M.B.A (Day & Evening) & IV& VI Semester MCA, (ONLY FOR REPEATERS STUDENTS and 
Including ONE TIME MEASURE PERMSSION as per Academic Council resolution dated 
26.05.2022 Semester Scheme students who have admitted during 2004-2005 Batch and onwards for 
P.G. Course and who could not complete their degree within stipulated period as per Bangalore 
university regulations are permitted to appear for the even semester Examinations will be held during 
October/November-2023. 

UNIVERSITY 

The detailed Time-Table and Centre of Examination will be notified in due course. 
Further, as per the resolution of the Syndicate dated: 04.02.2015 in addition to the Examination fee 

the candidates who are appearing for 4th Semester P.G. Examinations of all faculties as fresher students 
have to pay the prescribed degree certificate fee. 

2. With Penal fee of Rs.200/ 

The last date for payment of Examination fees and submission of Fee Receipts along with required 
documents, if any (to the Chairperson of the University Departments/ Principals of the Affiliated 
colleges, offering P.G. Courses) are as follows: 

Pareeksha Bhavana, 
Jnana Bharathi, 
Bengaluru � 560 056. 
Date: 06.09.2023. 

FEES TO BE PAID BY �ONLINE PAYMENT ONLY" FOR INFORMATION VISIT 
bangaloreuniversity.karnataka.gov.in 

3. Last date for submission of Financial 
Statement /on line fee receipt/ applications 
by the Depts./Colleges to the University. 

4. Last date for submission of Question Paper 
Indent to the Confidential Section of 

the Exam Branch J.B. Campus BUB: po1sakskg 

ongsiat 

25.09.2023 
: 30.09.2023 

: 03.10.2023 

: 03.10.2023 



SL 
NO 

FEE PRESCRIBED FOR THE EXAMINATION -SEPARATE SUBJECT WISE DETAILED 
FEE STRUCTURE LIST IS ALSO ENCLOSED 

(Following fees including Practical" / Project*/ Viva-Voce#/Dissertation+ etc.) 

1, 

2. 

3 

COURSE 

MASTER OF ARTS:- 4th 

SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS 

Kannada/English/Economics/Hindi/ 
History/Philosophy/Political 
Science/Rural Development/ 
Sanskrit/Sociology/ Telugu/ 
Urdu/ Public For Relations & 
Advertising Media Studies/ 

Criminology. 
FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
MASTER OF ARTS:- 4th 

SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS 

Performing Arts - (DDM) 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS PRACTICAL* FEE 

MASTER OF ARTS:- 4th 

SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS 

Visual Arts - (MVA) 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
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FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

PRACTICAL�/ PROJECT*/ 
VIVA- VOCE#. 

WHOLE EXAM. 
FEES FOR 4th 
SEMESTER 

REPEATERS 

STUDENTS, 
PROJECT/ 

VIVA- VOCE/ 

DISSERTATION 

Rs- 1300/ 

Rs- 365/ 

Rs-1500/ 

Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 200/ 

Rs- 2950/ 

Rs- 605/ 

Rs- 350/ 

inh:: 

MARKS CARD 
/PROCESSING 
/SCRUTINY 

FEES/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

TOTAL 
FEES 

Rs- 1525/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 1725/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 425/ 

Rs- 3175/ 

Rs- 830/ 

Rs- 575/ 



4. MASTER OF ARTS:- qth 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS 

Journalism & Mass 
Communication/ 
Women's Studies. 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 

VIVA- VOCE#. 

MASTER OF SOCIAL 

WORK:- 4hSEMESTER 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FOR 4h SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
VIVA- VOCE#. 

MASTER OF COMMERCE 

M.Com:-4h SEM 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
VIVA- VOCE#. 

M.Com (FINANCIAL 
ANALYSIS):- 4th SEM 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
M.Com (INTERNATIONAL 
BUSINESS) :- 4th SEM 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
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STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 

Rs- 1450/ 

Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 150/ 

Rs- 1450/ 

Rs- 440/ 

Rs- 150/ 

Rs- 1450/ 

Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 150/ 

Rs- 2900/ 

Rs- 605/ 

Rs- 300/ 

Rs- 2900/ 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS RS- 605/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 1675/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 375/ 

Rs- 1675/ 

Rs- 665/ 

Rs- 375/ 

Rs- 1675/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 375/ 

Rs- 3125/ 

Rs- 830/ 

Rs- 525/ 

Rs- 3125/ 

Rs- 830/ 



9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 
VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
MASTER OF TOURISM 
AND TRAVEL MANAGEMENT 

(MTTM);- 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 605/ 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 

VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
MASTER OF EDUCATION 

M.Ed.:- 4thSEM REPEATERS 
STUDENTS 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

PRACTICAL*/ VIVA-VOCE#/ 
DISSERTATION+ 

MASTER OF PHYSICAL 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 520/ 

EDUCATION M.P.Ed : 
4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS 

FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

PRACTICAL"/ VIVA- VOCE# 
MASTER OF COMPUTER 
APPLICATION:- MCA TWO 
YEARS COURSE 4th 
SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS 
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STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 

Rs- 300/ 

FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

Rs- 2900/ 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 520/ 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 

PRACTICAL**/ VIVA-VOCE#/ 
DISSERTATION+ 

Rs- 300/ 

Rs-2200/ 

Rs- 500/ 

Rs- 2050/ 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 910/ 

Rs- 350/ 

Rs-2550/ 

Rs- 350/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 525/ 

Rs- 3125/ 

Rs- 830/ 

Rs- 525/ 

Rs- 2425/ 

Rs- 745/ 

Rs- 725/ 

Rs- 2275/ 

Rs- 745/ 

Rs- 575/ 

Rs- 2775/ 

Rs- 1135/ 

Rs- 575/ 



13. 

14. 

15. 

MASTER OF COMPUTER 
APPLICATION:- MCA THREE 
YEARS COURSE 6th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
FOR 6th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 6th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

PRACTICAL* 
MASTER OF SCIENCE:- M.Sc 
4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS 

Biochemistry/Molecular Biology/ 
Biotechnology/ Chemistry/ 
Computer science/ Electronic 
Science/ Mathematics/ Statistics/ 
Microbiology/ Life science/ 
Psychology/ Audiology/ 
Audiology Speech Language 
Pathology / Environmental 
Science/Food and Nutrition/ 
Clinical Nutrition and dietetics/ 
M.Voc Food Processing and 
Nutraceuticals/ Medical 
Laboratory technology/ 
Food Technology in Quality 
Management. 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
PRACTICAL* 
MASTER OF SCIENCE:- M.Sc 
4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

Physic/Applied Geology/ Botany/ 
Human Consciousness Yogic 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 365/ 

Science/ Life Science/ Zoology/ 
Food Technology/ Geography. 
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Rs-2365/ 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

PRACTICAL"/ PROJECT/ 
VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 

Rs- 910/ 

Rs- 200/ 

Rs-1500/ 

Rs- 200/ 

Rs-1800/ 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 500/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 2590/ 

Rs- 1135/ 

Rs- 425/ 

Rs- 1725/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 425/ 

Rs- 2025/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 725/ 



16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

MASTER OF SCIENCE:- M.Sc 
4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 

STUDENTS: 
Applied Genetics 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
PRACTICAL"/ PROJECT"/ 

VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
MASTER OF SCIENCE:- M.Sc 
4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 365/ 

Electronic Media/ Fashion & 
Apparel Design 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
PRACTICAL*/ PROJECT"/ 
VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
MASTER OF SCIENCE:- M.Sc. 4th 
SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 
Molecular Biology/ 
Geo-Information Science 
(GIS)/ Graphics & Animation/ Film 
Making/ Solid Waste 
Management/Natural 
Management/ 
Forensic Science/ 

Psychological Counselling. 

Disaster 

STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

Rs-1800/ 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 
PRACTICAL"/ PROJECT�/ 
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VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION+ 
MASTER OF BUSINESS 
ADMINISTRATION:- MBA 
DAY & EVENING 4th SEMESTER 
REPEATERS STUDENTS 

Rs- 500/ 

Rs-2550/ 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 365/ 

Rs- 350/ 

Rs-2700/ 

Rs- 500/ 

FOR 4th SEMESTER REPEATERS 
STUDENTS PER SUBJECTS 
FEE FOR 4th SEMESTER 

REPEATERS STUDENTS 
VIVA- VOCE#/ DISSERTATION 

Rs- 3400/ 

Rs- 910/ 

Rs- 300/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 225/ 

Rs- 2025/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 725/ 

Rs- 2775/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 575/ 

Rs- 2925/ 

Rs- 590/ 

Rs- 725/ 

Rs- 3625/ 

Rs- 1135/ 

Rs- 525/ 
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Out of scrutiny fee amount of Rs.10/- College may retain Rs.8/- and Rs.2/- to be credited 
to the University funds. The retained amount of Rs.8/- by the Colleges, shall be utilized 
towards contingency expenditure including stationery and all other incidental expenses 
(excluding answer books and postages). 

Note:- The Chairperson of the University Departments/ Principals of the Affiliated 
Colleges are directed to submit the above documents along with Financial Statement, Fee 
paid Receipts to the PG Preparatory Section. 

The Examination fee once paid will not be refunded or re-adjusted under any 
circumstances. The Internal Assessment Marks secured by the candidates shall be displayed 
at least one week prior to the last working day of each semester on the Notice Board. The 
statement of Internal Assessment marks shall be sent to Registrar (Evaluation), one week 
before the commencement of theory Examinations of that particular semester without fail. 

A candidate is permitted to carry all the previous unsuccessful papers to the subsequent 
Odd or Even Semester/such of those candidates who have failed/remained absent/opt to 
improve in any one or more papers (theory) shall appear/improve in such paper/s within the 
next twO successive Examinations of that Semester. 

A candidate is permitted to apply for improvement in any paper of the particular 
semester within 30 days from the announcement of results of that Semester with prescribed 
fee of Rs.1575/- separately. Hence, those who have already applied for improvement through 
the Chairpersons of the Univ. Departments /Principals of the Colleges concerned in any of 
the papers for the Semester should pay the Examination fees after obtaining the permission 
from this office and submit the application specifically mentioning the subjects for which the 
improvement is sought. The Chairpersons / Principals should send the list of applications for 
improvement separately with all details such as Candidate name, Subject/Paper of the 
Semester. 

The Chairpersons/Principals are requested not to insist the students for those who 

"FAILS IN AGGREGATE" to obtain the permission from the university for appearing 
examination for improvement. The Chairpersons / Principals are requested to accept the 
applications directly as repeaters. The University will permit for improvement only if the 
students have successfully completed the Examination / Subject and have obtained less 
percentage as per Bangalore University Regulation. 

Examination for odd/even semester shall be conducted respectively at the end of 
odd/even Semester (odd with odd, even with even). 

The candidate shall take the examination as per the syllabus and the Scheme of 
Examination in force during the subsequent appearances. 

A repeater (including a candidate who seeks improvement) shall not be eligible for any 
Roll of Honors (Ranks). 

Improvement is allowed only for theory paper/s. However, the marks secured in the 
previous attempt shall be retained if the same is higher. There is no provision for 
improvement of Practical/Internal Assessment /Viva/Dissertation/Project/ Field Work marks. 

As per the Guidelines of UGC on determination of a Uniformn Span Period within which 
a student may be allowed to qualify for a degree, it is as below: 



Time Span = N+2 Years for the completion of Programne. 
Where N stands for the normal or minimum duration prescribed for completion of the 
Programnme. 

A candidate should complete the Master's degree examination within 4 (four) 
academic years from the date of his/her admission. 

The Practical Examinations for the course wherever prescribed will be notified by the 
Chairperson/Principal of the concerned Departments /Colleges. 

Repeater Students shall submit their Copies of the Marks Cards of previous Examination 
to the Univ. Departments / concerned Colleges within the date mentioned above. 

The Heads of the Institutions are requested to send the financial statement including 
repeaters semester wise separately in THREE SETS of the respective Examination and 
Subject-wise statement in Triplicate along with ONLINE Receipts on or before 03.10.2023. 

Academic Council resolution dated 26.05.2022 Semester Scheme students who have 
admitted during 2004-2005 Batch and onwards for P.G. Course and who could not complete 
their degree within stipulated period as per Bangalore university regulations are permitted 
to appear for the even semester examination UNDER ONE TIME MEASURE subject to the 
following conditions 
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1. All such candidates shall study and pass the examination /subject/paper as per the 
existing sllabus of their respective schemes only. 

2. All such candidates should contact the concerned chairperson of the Bangalore 

university departments for equivalent subject/s. 
3. The candidates who have completed the course and failed in all subËect/papers in each 

semester are eligible to appear for examinations. 
4. The candidates who have discontinued the course are not-eligible to appear in this 

one time measure scheme. 
Question paper requirement along with one set of Subject-wise statement including 

repeaters shall be submitted to the Confidential Section directly on or before 03.10.2023. 
Failing which, penal fee of Rs.5000/- will be levied for late submission. 
The above information may be obtained from the following University 
Website: -bangaloreuniversity.karnataka.gov.in aky 

To. 
1 

2. 

3 

2 

The Director, P.G. Centre, Ramanagara. 

Copy to: 

All the Chairpersons, of the University Departments9B.Campus BUB. 

4 

REGISTEAK (HVALUATION) 

All the Principals of Affiliated Colleges (P G Courses) J.B Campus BUB. 

1. PS to VC/Registrar. /Registrar. (Eval)/Finance Officer. J.B Campus BUB. 

3. The Director of Students' Welfare, J.B Campus BUB. 

All Officers/ Superintendents of Examination Branch J.B Campus BUB. 

The Superintendents of Confidential Section & EX.I, V-B2, J.B Campus BUB. 



5. 

6. 

7. 
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The Dy. Registrar (Aca)/Superintendent, Aca.IV, J.B Campus BUB. 
The P.R.o., BUB - with a request to cause publication of the fee notification as news 
Item in the daily newspapers J.B Campus BUB. 
Mrs. Sujatha System Analysist with a request to host the 4th sem Repeaters fee notification on 
the, BUB Website. 

Mrs. Kantimathi D Programmer with a request to host the 4th sem Repeaters fee notification on 
the, BUB Website. 

M/s. Inhawk IT Solution Pvt. Ltd., Bengaluru with a request to host the 4th sem fee notification 
on the, BUB Website. 

10. Mr. B.L. Kamalakar Programmer P.G Computer Section Examination Branch J.B Campus BUB. 
11. Fair copy/0ffice copy. 
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